

CITY OF SOMERVILLE, MASSACHUSETTS OFFICE OF STRATEGIC PLANNING & COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT JOSEPH A. CURTATONE MAYOR

PLANNING DIVISION

VACANT, PLANNING DIRECTOR
CHRISTOPHER DIIORIO, SENIOR PLANNER
LORI MASSA, PLANNER
DAWN PEREIRA, ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT
FREDERICK J. LUND, SENIOR DRAFTSMAN

Case #: ZBA2008-38-R0909 Site: 259 McGrath Highway Date: October 22, 2009

Recommendation: Conditional Approval

PLANNING STAFF REPORT

Site: 259 McGrath Highway

Applicant Name: Herb Chambers of Somerville, Corp.

Applicant Address: 259 McGrath Highway, Somerville, MA 02143

Property Owner Name: same Property Owner Address: same Agent Name: Richard G. Di Girolamo

Agent Address: 424 Broadway, Somerville, MA 02145

Alderman: Heuston

<u>Legal Notice</u>: Applicant, Herb Chambers of Somerville, Corp., seeks a Special Permit Revision under SZO §5.3.8 in order to alter the façade of the structure and increase the ground coverage by approximately 300sf with a granite base around the existing car showroom.

Zoning District/Ward: Industrial A / 2

Zoning Approval Sought: Special Permit Revision under SZO §5.3.8

Date of Application: September 28, 2009

Dates of Public Meeting Hearing: Planning Board 10/22/09 • Zoning Board of Appeals 11/4/09

The applicant, Herb Chambers Company, received approval in 1986 for Special Permit (ZBA1986-12), which allowed the applicant to construct a parking garage for private use, remodel an existing building, add a one story showroom and add a one story car wash for private use.

A Variance was approved in 1993 (ZBA1993-26). This approval allowed signage on the structure to exceed square footage and height requirements.

A Variance was approved in 2002 (ZBA2002-36). Among other things, this approval allowed the signage on the Mercedes Benz showroom to have an area of 286sf and a height of 28ft above grade.





Date: October 22, 2009 Appeal #: ZBA2008-39-R0909 Site: 259 McGrath Highway

A minor revision was approved in 2006 (ZBA1987-74a) that allowed the applicant to fill 72 existing openings in the vehicle garage with windows and to create vents.

A minor revision was approved in 2007 (ZBA1986-12-R-1207) that allowed the applicant to create an auto showroom for the Smartcar line of vehicles.

A Special Permit with Site Plan Review was approved on September 3, 2008 (ZBA2008-38) to construct a 6,614 g.s.f (5,358 n.s.f) second story addition on the southwestern portion of the property above the existing single-story structure which serves as the "Smart Center". The applicant has not yet started construction on the addition, though plans have been submitted to ISD for building permit review. Since no Certificate of Occupancy has been issued on this most recent Special Permit, the applicant is proposing to revise this approval by adding another project phase in order to alter the façade of the existing two-story structure currently used as the Mercedes Benz showroom.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The applicant is proposing façade alterations for the existing two-story 50ft by 50ft concrete and brick section of the building currently used as the showroom for the Mercedes Benz dealership. The Mercedes-Benz Company is requesting that the applicant incorporate signature "Autohaus" façade elements to the building. Alterations to the façade would include an applied clear vision and spandrel (reflective) glass curtain wall system over the existing brick and glass façade; new beam and exposed roof structures with blue aluminum columns extending to a 16in granite base along the perimeter of the structure and to incorporate new signage. These alterations would affect the north, south and west sides of the building section.

This proposal would increase the ground coverage of the structure through the incorporation of the granite base. Approximately 300sf would be added to the ground coverage calculation which would increase the figure from 67,070sf to 67, 370sf or 67.8% to 68.1%.

Current signage is a continuous band that wraps the three facades of the structure. The proposal would remove the existing signage and replace it with three individual signs attached to the aluminum columns.

EXAMPLES OF THE AUTOHAUS CONCEPT:









STAFF FINDINGS

Section 5.3.8 of the SZO states "Revisions that are not *de minimis* shall be subject to the full notice and hearing provisions of §5.3.2 of this Ordinance, but shall not be subject to review by additional boards, departments, city agencies or commissions except as requested by the SPGA or upon the recommendation of the Planning Director. Applicable findings shall be made in accordance with the type of permit(s) being revised."

The alterations are being pursued primarily by Mercedes Benz USA in an effort to modernize the showroom with their signature "Autohaus" design. The materials used and the appearance of the "Autohaus" has been established by Mercedes Benz and is being used for many of their showrooms. Façade options were minimal and Staff has worked with the applicant and Mercedes Benz to create the most appealing façade with the limited options available.

The DRC reviewed the Autohaus proposal when it initially came before the board for approval in August 2008. The design included a combination of the aluminum columns and clear vision glass on the first floor of the structure. The DRC commented that one option to improve the design would be to make the Autohaus element and the existing masonry design clearly distinct and independent of one another. This option was the applicant's preference and Staff has collaborated with the design team to arrive at the current proposal.

<u>Façade</u>: Staff finds that the addition of the proposed façade elements would create a more appealing structure than currently exists. The glass curtain wall that would encase the existing structure beneath would modernize the existing structure and compliment the previously approved Smart Center. The existing structure, constructed with tan brick and eye level windows, is unremarkable in design. Staff finds that this clear vision/spandrel glass proposal gives the structure a distinctive look more appropriate for a car showroom. The columns, granite base and roof style give the building a modern industrial look that in conjunction with the Smart Center create a more visually appealing building and gateway to Somerville.

Signage: Several variances have been granted by the ZBA since 1993 regarding signage. The height of McGrath Highway and the height of the abutting waste transfer station were cited as causes of financial hardship for the Applicant. It was determined that due to the height of these abutting structures, the property was hidden from view and the lack of advertising would adversely affect the business. It was also argued that public safety would be better served by these signs, as the increased





Date: October 22, 2009 Appeal #: ZBA2008-39-R0909 Site: 259 McGrath Highway

height and size of these signs would allow drivers to change lanes in advance of the driveway to the building.

A variance granted by the ZBA in 2002 approved the signage that currently bands around the top of the Mercedes Benz showroom. The current proposal actually reduces the square feet of signage on the structure and reduces the height of the signs from the heights approved by the ZBA in 2002. Staff finds that this reduction in size and height reduces the visual impact of the signage. In addition, Staff finds the appearance of the signs to be appropriate for the structure and use of the facility.

<u>Ground Coverage</u>: Staff finds that the increased ground coverage would continue to meet the requirements of the ordinance. Maximum ground coverage in the IA zone is 80% and the coverage under the proposal would be approximately 68%. There would be no reduction in landscaping and the granite base would improve the appearance of the structure.

RECOMMENDATION

Revision of Special Permit with Site Plan Review (SPSR) SZO §7.11.11.1.

Based on the materials submitted by the Applicant, Planning staff site visits, and the attached findings, the Planning Staff finds that the proposed revisions would improve the project, and that the development would remain consistent with the Special Permit with Site Plan Review, and recommends **CONDITIONAL APPROVAL** of the requested **REVISIONS to SPECIAL PERMIT WITH SITE PLAN REVIEW.**

Although the Planning Staff is recommending approval of the requested revisions, the following conditions should be added to the permits:





#	Condition		Timeframe for Compliance	Verified (initial)	Notes	
	This approval incorporates, updates and replaces conditions of all prior zoning approvals except the ZBA variances (case #1993-26) and (case #2002-36) for signage.		BP/CO	ISD/Plng.		
	Approval is to construct a 6,614 g.s.f second story addition and for façade alterations to the Mercedes Benz showroom. This approval is based upon the following application materials and the plans submitted by the Applicant and/or agent:					
	Date (OSPCD date) Submission					
1	7/14/08	Initial application and plans submitted to the City Clerk's Office				
	7/2/08 (8/5/08)	Plans and elevations for the second floor addition submitted to OSPCD				
	(8/29/08)	Three renderings of second floor addition submitted to OSPCD				
	4/13/09 (9/28/09)	First floor plan				
	9/14/09 (9/28/09)	Elevations				
	Any changes to the approved site plan or elevations that are not <i>de minimis</i> must receive ZBA approval.					
2	A code compliant fire alarm and suppression system shall be required.		BP/CO	FP		
3	The Applicant shall at his expense replace any existing equipment (including, but not limited to street sign poles, signs, traffic signal poles, traffic signal equipment, wheel			СО	DPW	
	chair ramps, granite curbing, etc) and the entire sidewalk immediately abutting the subject property if damaged as a result of construction activity. All new sidewalks and driveways must be constructed of concrete subject to DPW approval.					
4	All construction materials and equipment must be stored onsite. If occupancy of the street layout is required, such occupancy must be in conformance with the requirements		During Construction	T&P		
	of the Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices and the prior approval of the Traffic and Parking Department must be obtained.					
5	Any HVAC or other rooftop equipment shall be screened with materials that are visually similar to the façade.		СО	Plng.		





Date: October 22, 2009 Appeal #: ZBA2008-39-R0909 Site: 259 McGrath Highway

6	The proposed "Autohaus" façade alterations from the approved 2008 plans are void.	Building Permit	ISD/ Plng.	
	The only valid and approved "Autohaus"-themed façade is dated 9/14/09.			
7	The Applicant shall contact Planning Staff at least five working days in advance of a request for a final sign-off on the building permit to ensure the proposal was constructed in accordance with the plans and information submitted and the conditions attached to this approval.	СО	Plng.	
8	The Applicant should consider acknowledging "Somerville" in the signage on its building and operations.	СО	Plng.	
9	The "Autohaus" signage shall be at the size and location depicted on the elevations.	СО	Plng.	



